## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.9151-9153/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-06-2020 in RSA No.2006/2018, 01-06-2020 in RSA No.1418/2018, 01-06-2020 in RSA No.2176/2018 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

MAHARANI DEEPINDER KAUR (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.106185/2020 - FOR PERMISSION; IA No.100388/2020 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No.99377/2020 - FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF; IA No.73213/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.104858/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; No.60480/2021 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.101201/ 2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.131589/ 2020 -FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.100787/2020 EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.72141/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.117740/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.117378/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; IA No.72137/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No.72144/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING No.99049/2020 FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION; O.T.; IΑ **PERMISSION** No.89472/2020 **FOR** T0 FILE **ADDITIONAL** DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.112945/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.152360/2021 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; No.73212/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES; IA No.131588/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; IA No.117737/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; and IA No.72143/2020 -FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

## WITH

SLP(C) Nos.10211-10213/2020 (IV-B)

(IA No.100370/2020 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No.83691/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No.99046/2020 - FOR INTERVENTION; and, IA No.152368/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) Nos.11206-11208/2020 (IV-B)

(IA No.94044/2020 - FOR ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES; IA No.98438/2020 - FOR EARLY HEARING; IA No.94045/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No.152365/2021 - FOR

T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; PERMISSION IA No.8379/2021 FOR PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ANNEXURES; IΑ No.99133/2020 **FOR** PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES; and, IA No.94043/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 19-07-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

## Counsel for the Parties:

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Rajat Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Jaiveer Shergill, Adv.

Mr. Udbhav Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vivek Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

Mr. Varun Chandiok, Adv.

Ms. Riya Seth, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vivek Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Aashna Gill, Adv.

Ms. Devika Khanna, Adv.

Ms. V.D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. VMZ Chambers, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh Khaira, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Sewak, Adv.

Mr. Ripudaman Singh Sidhu, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A, Adv.

Mr. Amit Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hanima Grewal, Adv.

Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

With Mr. Gagandeep Singh Mann,
Power of Attorney holder

Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

Mr. Ateev Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amol Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.

Ms. Apeksha Rai, Adv.

Ms. Akansha Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Leave Petitions agree that the submissions on behalf of the respective petitioners shall be restricted to One Session and that the entire bunch of matters can be disposed of in two days.

Learned counsel for the parties agree that a common compilation, which would include all the relevant pleadings, documents and other material, shall be filed and no reference to any other paperbook shall be made by any of the arguing counsel.

List the matters on 27.07.2022 for disposal.

In the meantime, the record of the case in original, which is stated to be lying in the Registry of the High Court, be summoned immediately by special messenger.

(MUKESH NASA) AR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER